
January 20, 1998 
.  
 
To: All Indiana Medicaid Providers 
Effective September 13, 1996, Indiana Medicaid will not apply a site of service reduction differential for procedure codes 96105 (cerebral aphasia 
testing) and 96111 (cerebral development testing).  In July 1996, Medicare changed the site of service indicator on the Medicare Fee Schedule 
Database from “1” to “0”. 
 
To: All Indiana Medicaid Pharmacy Providers 
This is to inform all Indiana Medicaid Pharmacy Providers that there has been an issue with NDC/HRI/UPC’s being priced inconsistently or denied 
unnecessarily.  This problem was a result of NDC/HRI/UPC’s being reused by the manufacturer.  A code can be reused to represent a different 
product after being obsolete for three years.  However, Indiana currently maintains the old pricing for the reused or duplicate products.  A system 
change will be implemented to price drug claims and compound drug claims with the most current pricing based on the date of service for 
reused/duplicate codes received on or after January 16, 1998.   As a part of the system change, a new edit, 4213, has been added to suspend 
paper claims to verify the code was keyed correctly.  With this edit, electronic, POS and adjustment claims will systematically deny when submitted 
with codes that have been identified as invalid based upon the above criteria.  If the claim denies, the provider should verify that the proper code 
was submitted on the claim.  If you have identified claims that have paid inconsistently as a result of this problem, please submit an adjustment.  If 
you have further questions, you may contact the Provider Assistance Unit at 1-800-577-1278 or locally at (317) 655-3240. 
 
To: All Indiana Medicaid Providers
Effective December 24, 1997, Medicaid began accepting  HCFA form 484 (5/97) as the Certification of Medical Necessity for Oxygen.   This form 
was distributed by Medicare and is very similar to the form used previously by Medicaid.  
 
To: All Indiana Medicaid certified Nursing Facilities and Intermediate Care Facilities (large and small) 
Effective January 9, 1998, the IndianaAIM system will utilize the patient status code from the UB92 claim form STAT code box to close out the 
recipient level of care segment for selected discharge status codes.  This code must indicate the status of the resident as of the ending service 
date of the period covered on the LTC claim.  IndianaAIM will close out the recipient level of care segment for a recipient whose claim has one of 
the following Patient Status Codes:  01, 02, 05, 06, 07, 08 or 20.  It is imperative that the NF or ICF/MR provider submit the correct patient status 
code.  Caution:  If you are filing a claim for a resident on either hospital or therapeutic bedhold, DO NOT use a discharge status code on the claim 
form.  The discharge status code will close the Recipient Level of Care segment and all future claims will deny for edit 2008, “Recipient ineligible for 
level of care billed”.   
For any questions, please contact the EDS Long Term Care Review unit at (317) 488-5099. 
 
To: All Indiana Medicaid Inpatient Hospital Providers 
The IndianaAIM system has been modified to allow full DRG payment to transferring hospitals when a claim is grouped to a neonatal DRG.  The 
modification was made on January 5, 1998.  Neonatal DRG claims which were previously paid at the per diem rate will be mass adjusted to allow 
for the full DRG payment.   
 
 
 
 
To: All Indiana Medicaid Providers



Edit 5008 has recently been implemented, which will prevent future crossover claims from paying multiple times.  A mass adjustment is currently in 
process to recover overpayments previously made on these claims.  Claims for which an adjustment has already been processed should not be 
affected. 
 
To: All Indiana Medicaid Providers of Anesthesia Services 
This is a correction to the December 23 and December 30, 1997 Banner Pages. 
The QJ modifier was incorrectly placed on the line with CRNA services.   QJ modifiers should only be used to identify the service  of Medical 
Direction by an Anesthesiologist, not a CRNA.   Correction follows: 
CRNA’s should always bill with a QX or QZ modifier. (AA Modifier is not necessary) 
Example:  Procedure Code 47600 Modifier QX or QZ. 
Anesthesiologist billing for Medical Direction should use a QO, QQ or QJ modifier. 
Example: Procedure Code 47600 Modifier QO, QQ or QJ. 
 
To: All Indiana Medicaid Providers 
Partial sterilization is billed using the same HCPC code as for complete sterilization.  Providers billing partial sterilization are no longer required to 
obtain or submit a consent for sterilization form.  However, “partial sterilization” MUST be noted on the face of the claim.   
Claims must be submitted on paper and no supporting medical documentation is needed.  
 
To: All Indiana Medicaid Acute Care Hospitals 
Since the advent of the DRG reimbursement system on November 4, 1994, the Office of Medicaid Policy and Planning has not required attestation 
statements from inpatient medical records.  Therefore, retrospective audits of inpatient medical records will not include a review of these signed 
physician statements.  
 
To: All Indiana Medicaid Pharmacy Providers
This is to notify all Pharmacy Providers of a change to the Medicaid Drug Federal Upper Limit (FUL).  The change was effective 
 December 9, 1997.   
The following products have been deleted from the Medicaid FUL:   Disopyramide Phosphate Eq. 100 mg. base. Capsule, Oral 100 
                  Eq. 150 mg. base. Capsule, Oral 100 
 
This is to notify all Pharmacy Providers of a change to four drugs that were incorrectly categorized as DESI or LTE (less than effective).  The 
following NDC’s were marked as DESI drugs and may have failed EDIT 4003 from 10/01/97 to 10/09/97.  The drugs are covered.   EDS will 
reprocess the claims with these NDC’s: 
      60505-0025-04  Ranitidine 150 MG Tablets 
      60505-0025-08  Ranitidine 150 MG Tablets 
      60505-0026-02  Ranitidine 300 MG Tablets 
      60505-0026-07   Ranitidine 300 MG Tablets 
  


